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First

. Author Year Place
Yadegari 1996 Zanjan
Aminzadeh 2003 Rafsanjan
Moradi 1999 Tehran
Ghalenoee 1996 Kerman
Sharifi 2000 Qazvin
Aali 1997 Kerman
Mirghafoorvand 2006 Tabriz
Salimi 2009 Ardabil
Sharifimood 2002 Zahedan
Tabasi 2002 Kashan
Motazaker 2011 Uromie
CheraghAli 2008 Gorgan
Kavusi 2010 Agqgqgala
Mohamadjafari 1998 Ahwaz
Mobin 2011 Zanjan
Ardakani 2000 Yazd
Mohebi 2007 Lorestan
Motamedifar 2009 Shiraz
Ahmadi 2009 Isfahan
Jalali 1998 Hamedan
Hasanjani 1994 Babol
Ebrahim poor 1988 Tabriz
Ghafoor 2002 Kashan
Ahansaz 1999 Gorgan
Nasrirazin 1999 Tehran
Aghighi 1995 Tehran
Riyazi 2004 Torbat heydarieh
Moradi 1998 Tehran
Sahaf 2006 Tabriz
Shoghli 2011 Seven provinces
Afzali 2012 Kashan
Yahyapour 2005 Amol
Yahyapour 2004 Amol
Yahyapour 2006 Amol
Yahyapour 2008 Amol
Yahyapour 2007 Amol

Overall (I-squared =89.9%, p = 0.000)

%
ES (95% Cl) Weight

0.01 (0.00,0.02) 0.45
0.01 (0.00,0.02) 0.35
0.05 (0.02,0.07) 0.06
0.03 (0.01,0.05) 0.07
0.03 (0.01, 0.05) 0.07
0.02 (0.01, 0.03) 0.33
0.03 (0.01, 0.06) 0.04
0.02 (0.01,0.02) 4.14
0.06 (0.03,0.10) 0.02
0.00 (0.00, 0.01) 4.25
0.01 (-0.00, 0.02) 0.34
0.01 (0.01,0.01) 1.16
0.02 (0.01, 0.02) 0.50
0.02 (-0.01, 0.04) 0.05
0.00 (0.00,0.01) 2.45
0.01 (0.00, 0.01) 1.70
0.01 (0.00, 0.01) 0.88
0.01 (-0.00, 0.02) 0.21
0.00 (0.00,0.01) 1.61
0.01 (0.01,0.02) 0.63
0.02 (0.01,0.03) 0.55
0.02 (0.01,0.04) 0.16
0.00 (0.00, 0.01) 4.25
0.01 (-0.00, 0.03) 0.15
0.02 (0.01,0.03) 0.44
0.04 (0.03,0.05) 0.28
0.01(0.01,0.02) 1.15
0.02 (0.01,0.03) 0.44
0.03 (0.01,0.04) 0.21
0.01 (0.01,0.02) 3.27
0.02 (0.01, 0.02) 0.37
0.00 (0.00, 0.00) 29.92
0.00 (0.00,0.01) 11.06
0.00 (0.00,0.01) 11.76
0.01 (0.00,0.01) 8.86
0.01 (0.00,0.01) 7.81
0.01 (0.00, 0.01) 100.00
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Place

Zanjan
Tehran
Qazvin
Kashan
Zanjan
Yazd
Kashan
Tehran
Tehran
Tehran
Kashan

Subtotal (I-squared = 89.2%, p = 0.000)

Rafsanjan
Kerman
Kerman
Ahwaz
Shiraz
Isfahan

Subtotal (I-squared = 68.7%, p = 0.007)

Tabriz
Gorgan
Aqgala
Gorgan
Tabriz
Amol
Amol
Amol
Amol

Subtotal (I-squared = 85.6%, p = 0.000)

First

Author Year
Center

Yadegari 1996
Moradi 1999
Sharifi 2000
Tabasi 2002
Mobin 2011
Ardakani 2000
Ghafoor 2002
Nasrirazin 1999
Aghighi 1995
Moradi 1998
Afzali 2012
South

Aminzadeh 2003
Ghalenoee 1996
Aali 1997
Mohamadjafari 1998
Motamedifar 2009
Ahmadi 2009
North

Mirghafoorvand 2006
CheraghAli 2008
Kavusi 2010
Ahansaz 1999
Sahaf 2006
Yahyapour 2005
Yahyapour 2004
Yahyapour 2006
Yahyapour 2008
Yahyapour 2007
West

Salimi 2009
Motazaker 2011
Mohebi 2007
Jalali 1998

Ardabil
Uromie
Lorestan
Hamedan

Subtotal (I-squared = 76.3%, p = 0.005)

Zahedan

Babol

Tabriz

Torbat heydarieh

Subtotal (I-squared = 75.5%, p = 0.007)

East

Sharifimood 2002
Hasanjani 1994
Ebrahim poor 1988
Riyazi 2004
6

Shoghli 2011

Seven provinces

Subtotal (I-squared =.%, p =.)

Heterogeneity between groups: p = 0.000
Overall (I-squared = 89.9%, p = 0.000)
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ES (95% CI)

0.01 (0.00, 0.02)
0.05 (0.02, 0.07)
0.03 (0.01, 0.05)
0.00 (0.00, 0.01)
0.00 (0.00, 0.01)
0.01 (0.00, 0.01)
0.00 (0.00, 0.01)
0.02 (0.01, 0.03)
0.04 (0.03, 0.05)
0.02 (0.01, 0.03)
0.02 (0.01, 0.02)
0.01 (0.01, 0.01)

0.01 (0.00, 0.02)
0.03 (0.01, 0.05)
0.02 (0.01, 0.03)
0.02 (-0.01, 0.04)
0.01 (-0.00, 0.02)
0.00 (0.00, 0.01)
0.01 (0.01, 0.01)

0.03 (0.01, 0.06)
0.01 (0.01, 0.01)
0.02 (0.01, 0.02)
0.01 (-0.00, 0.03)
0.03 (0.01, 0.04)
0.00 (0.00, 0.00)
0.00 (0.00, 0.01)
0.00 (0.00, 0.01)
0.01 (0.00, 0.01)
0.01 (0.00, 0.01)
0.00 (0.00, 0.00)

0.02 (0.01, 0.02)
0.01 (-0.00, 0.02)
0.01 (0.00, 0.01)
0.01 (0.01, 0.02)
0.01 (0.01, 0.02)

0.06 (0.03, 0.10)
0.02 (0.01, 0.03)
0.02 (0.01, 0.04)
0.01 (0.01, 0.02)
0.02 (0.01, 0.02)

0.01 (0.01, 0.02)
0.01 (0.01, 0.02)

0.01 (0.00, 0.01)

%
Weight

3.04
0.38
0.49
28.80
16.60
11.48
28.80
3.01
1.87
3.01
2.51
100.00

13.27
2.62
12.65
2.04
7.95
61.48
100.00

0.06
1.63
0.70
0.21
0.29
41.86
15.47
16.45
12.39
10.93
100.00

69.08
5.74
14.73
10.45
100.00

1.30
29.29
8.54
60.87
100.00

100.00
100.00
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